#### 504174358 01/11/2017

# PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 EPAS ID: PAT4221036

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE OF SECURITY INTEREST

#### **CONVEYING PARTY DATA**

Name	Execution Date
ANTARES CAPITAL LP, AS AGENT	10/31/2016

### **RECEIVING PARTY DATA**

Name:	AM CONSERVATION GROUP, INC.		
Street Address:	2301 CHARLESTON REGIONAL PARKWAY		
City:	CHARLESTON		
State/Country:	SOUTH CAROLINA		
Postal Code:	29492		

### **PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 14**

Property Type	Number
Patent Number:	7252248
Patent Number:	8201300
Patent Number:	D681781
Patent Number:	D685876
Patent Number:	D668743
Patent Number:	D662180
Patent Number:	D661372
Patent Number:	D638100
Patent Number:	D607307
Patent Number:	D542887
Patent Number:	D433098
Patent Number:	8143520
Application Number:	13501560
Application Number:	14299628

### **CORRESPONDENCE DATA**

Fax Number: (312)902-1061

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 312.577.8034

oscar.ruiz@kattenlaw.com Email:

> **PATENT** REEL: 040950 FRAME: 0109

504174358

Correspondent Name: OSCAR RUIZ C/O KATTEN MUCHIN ROSENMAN

Address Line 1: 525 WEST MONROE STREET Address Line 4: CHICAGO, ILLINOIS 60661

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	387132-281
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	OSCAR RUIZ
SIGNATURE:	/OSCAR RUIZ/
DATE SIGNED:	01/11/2017

**Total Attachments: 3** 

source=Patent Release (March 2015)#page1.tif source=Patent Release (March 2015)#page2.tif source=Patent Release (March 2015)#page3.tif

> PATENT REEL: 040950 FRAME: 0110

### PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT

THIS PATENT RELEASE AND REASSIGNMENT is made as of October 31, 2016, by ANTARES CAPITAL LP, as successor in interest to General Electric Capital Corporation, in its capacity as Agent ("Secured Party"). Capitalized terms used but not defined herein shall have the same meanings assigned to such terms in the Security Agreement (as defined below).

#### WITNESSETH:

WHEREAS, AM Conservation Group, Inc., a New Jersey corporation ("<u>Grantor</u>") and Secured Party are parties to that certain Patent Security Agreement dated as of March 26, 2015 (the "<u>Security Agreement</u>") pursuant to which Grantor granted a security interest to Secured Party in certain Patents and Patent Collateral (as defined below) as security for certain obligations owing by Grantor to Secured Party, including the Patents set forth on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto;

WHEREAS, the Security Agreement was recorded by the Patent Division of the United States Patent and Trademark Office on March 26, 2015, at Reel 035266, Frame 0304;

WHEREAS, Grantor has requested that Secured Party release its security interest in the Patents and Patent Collateral and reassign any and all rights in the same to Grantor.

NOW THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged:

- 1. Secured Party hereby releases its Lien on and security interest in, all of Grantor's right, title and interest in, to and under the following (collectively the "<u>Patents Collateral</u>"):
  - (i) all of its Patents, including, without limitation, those referred to on <u>Schedule 1</u> hereto;
  - (ii) all reissues, reexaminations, continuations, continuations-in-part, divisionals, renewals and extensions of the foregoing; and
  - (iv) all income, royalties, proceeds and Liabilities at any time due or payable or asserted under and with respect to any of the foregoing, including, without limitation, all rights to sue and recover at law or in equity for any past, present and future infringement, misappropriation, dilution, violation or other impairment thereof.
- 2. Secured Party hereby releases, grants and conveys to the Grantor, without any representation, recourse or undertaking by Secured Party, any and all of Secured Party's right, title and interest in and to the Patents and the Patent Collateral.

[Signature Page Follows]

PATENT REEL: 040950 FRAME: 0111 IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Secured Party has caused this Patent Release and Reassignment to be executed as of the day and year first above written.

ANTARES CAPITAL LP

By:

Name: Robert Martin

Title: Duly Authorized Signatory

# SCHEDULE 1

# **Patent Collateral**

### 1. REGISTERED PATENTS

Patent	Juris.	App.#	App. Date	Reg.#	Reg. Date
Kitchen Aerator	US	11281148	Nov. 17, 2005	7252248	Aug. 7, 2007
Having A Flow	Federal				
Compensator					
Cleaning Implement	US	12587725	Oct. 13, 2009	8201300	Jun. 19, 2012
	Federal				
Showerhead	US	29420802	May 14, 2012	D681781	May 7, 2013
	Federal				
Showerhead	US	29420800	May 14, 2012	D685876	Jul. 9, 2013
	Federal				
Kitchen Aerator	US	29405680	Nov. 4, 2011	D668743	Oct. 9, 2012
	Federal				
Showerhead	US	29397812	Jul. 21, 2011	D662180	Jun. 19, 2012
	Federal				
Aerator	US	29388617	Mar. 31, 2011	D661372	Jun. 5, 2012
	Federal				
Shower head	US	29358410	Mar. 26, 2010	D638100	May 17, 2011
	Federal				
Outlet Cover	US	29315627	Jul. 10, 2009	D607307	Jan. 5, 2010
	Federal				
Handheld	US	29243223	Nov. 22, 2005	D542887	May 15, 2007
Showerhead	Federal				
Shower Nozzle	US	29115442	Dec. 1, 1999	Des. 433098	Oct. 31, 2000
	Federal				
Universal Wall Plate	US	12460600	Jul. 22, 2009	8143520	Mar. 27, 2012
Thermometer	Federal				

### 2. PATENT APPLICATIONS

Patent	Juris.	App.#	App. Date	Reg.#	Reg. Date
Aeration Device	US	13501560	Oct. 14, 2010	Pending	N/A
	Federal				
System and Method of	US	14299628	Jun. 9, 2014	Pending	N/A
Selective Fluid Pattern	Federal				
Distribution					

Patent Release and Reassignment

**RECORDED: 01/11/2017** 

PATENT REEL: 040950 FRAME: 0113